
Small-Sized Current Sensor
CQ-121E, CQ-131E



■ Small-sized open loop current transducer using Linear Hall 
Effect IC

■ Simple structure and few parts
■ The primary conductor and the Hall Effect IC are isolated 

electrically
■ The amplifier is unnecessary.It is possible to connect to 

micro-computer or AD converter directly.
■ Small-size　8（D）×20（W）×19（H）
■ Supply voltage range　3～5.5V
■ Ratiometric analog output
■ Quick response　Typ.3μs
■ Supply current　Typ.9mA
■ Operating Temperature Range　－30～80℃
■ In accordance with IEC standards

Features

Principles and Configration of Current Transducer

Others

1:Vcc

3:Out

2:Gnd

●Generating the magnetic flux 
density outside the primary 
conductor,when the current is 
biased in the primary conductor.

●Generating the parallel 
magnetic field inside the 
core.

Generating the 
magnetic flux 
density inside 
GAP,which is 
proportionate 
to current. 

●Inserting Linear Hall Effect IC 
into GAP.

Principles of current sensing

Configration of CQ-121E,131E Functional Block Diagram

Linear Hall Effect IC

Core

Primary Conductor

Sensed Current

Generating the 
voltage which is 
proportionate to 
magnetic flux 
density.

◆Frequently Asked Questions

Q1: How much is sensed current resolution?

　A1: CQ-121E is about 100mA, CQ-131E is about 250mA.

Q2: How much is maximum current?

　A2: "Maximum DC continuous current is 30A.
Linearity error ±1% of CQ-121E is guaranteed between -25 and 25A.
And that of CQ-131E is between -50 and 50A."



◆Absolute Maximum Ratings（Ta=25℃）
CQ-121E, 131E

Item Symbol Limit Unit

Maximum Input Voltage

Maximum Output Current

Operating Temp Range

Storage Temp Range

Vccmax

Iomax

Topr

Tstg

6

±1.2

－30 ～ 80

－30 ～ 85

V

mA

℃

℃

Sensitivity
rank

Color of
label

Typical
sensitivity
（mV/A）

Variation
(%)

Sensitivity range（mV/A）

B

C

D

Green

Blue

Yellow

55.0

59.9

65.3

60.7

66.1

72.0

57.85

63.00

68.65

±4.9

±4.9

±4.9

◆Recommended operating condition（Ta=25℃）
CQ-121E, 131E

Item Min Max Unit

Supply voltage

Output current

3.0

－1

Symbol

Vcc

Io

Typ

5.0 5. 5

1

V

mA

◆Electrical specifications for current sensing（Ta=25℃, Vcc=5V）
CQ-121E

Item Symbol Min Typ

Sensitivity

Linearity error

Imax

Iin

Ins

Vh

ρ

－30

－25

－30

55

－1

63.5

Max

30

25

30

72

1

Unit

A

A

A

mV/A

%F.S.

Remarks

CQ-131E

Item Symbol Min Typ

Imax

Iin

Ins

Vh

ρ

－30

－50

－60

24

－1

27

Max

30

50

60

30

1

Unit

A

A

A

mV/A

%F.S.

Remarks

◆Electrical specifications（Ta=25℃, Vcc=5.0V）
CQ-121E, 131E

Item Symbol Min Typ

Supply current

Offset voltageNote1）

Response timeNote2）

Frequency responseNote2）

Isolation voltage

Icc

Vof

Trr

f

Vhd

Vofd

2.35

50

－5

－0.5

1.5

500

9

2.5

3

100

Max

12

2.65

5

5

0.5

Unit

mA

V

μsec

kHz

%

mV/℃

kV

MΩ

Remarks

Without load

Iin=0

Iin=0

500V（DC）

Min Max

CQ-131E

B

C

D

Green

Blue

Yellow

24.0

25.7

27.7

26.3

28.3

30.3

25.15

27.00

28.85

±4.6

±4.8

±4.0

Electrical specifications of CQ-121E, 131E

Dimensions CQ-121E, CQ-131E

Note1）Design target
Note2）Slope in approximate straight line
Note3）Maximum differnce between approximate straight line and measured output voltage divided 

by maximum rated current 

Note1）Output voltage at 0（A）in approximate straight line
Note2）Design target
Note3）For reference only

CQ-121E
◆Sensitivity rank

8±0.3

Primary conductor
φ1.6±0.05

6.9±0.15

1.27±0.5 1.27±0.5

6.9±0.15

3.0 

1.6±0.5

0.253.4±0.5

16.7±0.3

6.15±1.0

0.25

2.2 

1 2 3 

N P 

Max.19 

6.3±0.2

4.4±0.2

3.0±0.2

20±0.3

4.6±0.5

2.2±0.5

4.6±0.5

0.2±0.2

1.5±1.0

Vcc

Label specifications

Label（White）

Resin fixed part
for primary conductor

Lot No

Color label for
sensitivity selection

Gnd 
Out 

Unit : mm

1

2
3

D 

7 

5 

0.4

Maximum DC
sensed current
Rated sensed
current
Maximum sensed
current

Sensitivity

Linearity error

Maximum DC
sensed current
Rated sensed
current
Maximum sensed
current

Linearity error
guarantee range
Output unsaturation
rangeNote1）

Hysteresis is
includedNote3）

Note2）

Linearity error
guarantee range
Output unsaturation
rangeNote1）

Hysteresis is
includedNote3）

Note2）

Temperature driftNote3）

Temperature coefficient
of VofNote3）

10%Decrease
point
The maximum error from
room temperature

60sec
（Commercial cycle）

Sensitivity
rank

Color of
label

Typical
sensitivity
（mV/A）

Variation
(%)

Sensitivity range（mV/A）

Min Max

Isolation
resistanceNote2）



◆Primary Sensed Current versus Output Voltage

CQ-121E CQ-131E

Characteristics of Current Transducer CQ-121E, CQ-131E（For reference only）

Step Response（CQ-121E, 131E）

◆Sensitivity versus Ambient Temparature ◆OA Output Voltage versus Ambient Temparature

◆Supply Current versus Ambient Tenparature（CQ-121E, 131E） ◆Frequency Response

ASAHI KASEI MICRODEVICES CORPORATION
Headquarters

1-105 Kanda Jinbocho, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 101-8101, Japan
TEL : +81-3-3296-3961　FAX : +81-3-3296-3962

http://www.akm.com

5.1kΩ 1000pF
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CQ-121E

CQ-131E

5μsec/div 5μsec/div

Primary sensed
Current

Output Voltage
（1V/div）

Primary
sensed
Current

Output
Voltage
（1V/div）

Vcc=5V

Vcc=4V

Vcc=3V

Vcc=5V

Vcc=4V

Vcc=3V

Vcc=5V
Vcc=4V
Vcc=3V

Vcc=5V

Vcc=4V

Vcc=3V

Vcc=5V
Vcc=4V
Vcc=3V



 SUNSTAR实业集团是集研发、生产、工程、销售、代理经销 、技术咨询、信息服务等为一体的高科技企

业，是专业高科技电子产品生产厂家，是具有 10 多年历史的专业电子元器件供应商，是中国最早和最大的

仓储式连锁规模经营大型综合电子零部件代理分销商之一,是一家专业代理和分銷世界各大品牌IC芯片和

電子元器件的连锁经营綜合性国际公司。在香港、北京、深圳、上海、西安、成都等全国主要电子市场设

有直属分公司和产品展示展销窗口门市部专卖店及代理分销商，已在全国范围内建成强大统一的供货和代

理分销网络。 我们专业代理经销、开发生产电子元器件、集成电路、传感器、微波光电元器件、工控机

/DOC/DOM电子盘、专用电路、单片机开发、MCU/DSP/ARM/FPGA软件硬件、二极管、三极管、模块等，

是您可靠的一站式现货配套供应商、方案提供商、部件功能模块开发配套商。专业以现代信息产业（计算

机、通讯及传感器）三大支柱之一的传感器为主营业务，专业经营各类传感器的代理、销售生产、网络信

息、科技图书资料及配套产品设计、工程开发。我们的专业网站——中国传感器科技信息网（全球传感器

数据库） www.SENSOR-IC.COM 服务于全球高科技生产商及贸易商，为企业科技产品开发提供技术交流

平台。欢迎各厂商互通有无、交换信息、交换链接、发布寻求代理信息。欢迎国外高科技传感器、变送器、

执行器、自动控制产品厂商介绍产品到 中国，共同开拓市场。本网站是关于各种传感器-变送器-仪器仪表

及工业自动化大型专业网站,深入到工业控制、系统工程计 测计量、自动化、安防报警、消费电子等众多

领域，把最新的传感器-变送器-仪器仪表买卖信息,最新技术供求,最新采购商,行业动态，发展方向，最新

的技术应用和市场资讯及时的传递给广大科技开发、科学研究、产品设计人员。本网站已成功为石油、化

工、电力、医药、生物、航空、航天、国防、能源、冶金、电子、工业、农业、交通、汽车、矿山、煤炭、

纺织、信息、通信、IT、安防、环保、印刷、科研、气象、仪器仪表等领域从事科学研究、产品设计、开

发、生产制造的科技人员、管理人员 、和采购人员提供满意服务。 我公司专业开发生产、代理、经销、

销售各种传感器、变送器、敏感元器件、开关、执行器、仪器仪表、自动化控制系统： 专门从事设计、生

产、销售各种传感器、变送器、各种测控仪表、热工仪表、现场控制器、计算机控制系统、数据采集系统、

各类环境监控系统、专用控制系统应用软件以及嵌入式系统开发及应用等工作。如热敏电阻、压敏电阻、

温度传感器、温度变送器、湿度传感器、 湿度变送器、气体传感器、 气体变送器、压力传感器、 压力变

送、称重传感器、物（液）位传感器、物（液）位变送器、流量传感器、 流量变送器、电流（压）传感器、

溶氧传感器、霍尔传感器 、图像传感器、超声波传感器、位移传感器、速度传感器、加速度传感器、扭距

传感器、红外传感器、紫外传感器、 火焰传感器、激光传感器、振动传感器、轴角传感器、光电传感器、

接近传感器、干簧管传感器、继电器传感器、微型电泵、磁敏（阻）传感器 、压力开关、接近开关、光电

开关、色标传感器、光纤传感器、齿轮测速传感器、 时间继电器、计数器、计米器、温控仪、固态继电器、

调压模块、电磁铁、电压表、电流表等特殊传感器 。 同时承接传感器应用电路、产品设计和自动化工程

项目。 

欢迎索取免费详细资料、设计指南和光盘 ；产品凡多，未能尽录，欢迎来电查询。 

更多产品请看本公司产品专用销售网站: 

中国传感器科技信息网：http://www.sensor-ic.com/工控安防网：http://www.pc-ps.net/ 

电子元器件网：http://www.sunstare.com/微波光电产品网:HTTP://www.rfoe.net/ 

消费电子产品网://www.icasic.com/军工产品网:http://www.junpinic.com/ 

实业科技产品网://www.sunstars.cn/传感器销售热线：  

    电话：0755-83607652 83376489 83376549 83370250   83370251    

    传真：0755-83376182  （0）13902971329  MSN: SUNS8888@hotmail.com 

    邮编：518033   E-mail:szss20@163.com     QQ: 195847376  

    技术支持: 0755-83394033 13501568376 

http://www.sensor-ic.com/
http://www.sensor-ic.com/
http://www.sensor-ic.com/
http://www.sensor-ic.com/
http://www.sensor-ic.com/
http://www.sensor-ic.com/
http://www.sensor-ic.com/
http://www.pc-ps.net/
http://www.sunstare.com/
http://www.rfoe.net/
http://www.icasic.com/
http://www.junpinic.com/
http://www.sunstars.cn/
mailto:suns8888@hotmail.com
mailto:szss20@163.com
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